

F. No. CCT-13011/3/2007-CA-I(Vol-III)
Government of India
Ministry of Coal

622-A, Shastri Bhawan Delhi,
Dated: 18th December 2025

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Amendment in Policy on Handling and Disposal of Coal Washery Reject

The Ministry of Coal had issued the Policy on Handling and Disposal of Coal Washery Reject vide letter of even number dated 27.05.2021.

2. It has now been decided to amend the aforesaid Policy as under:

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
Para 4.1.4: <i>"Whenever it is decided to dispose HCV rejects under this route, owner/deemed owner shall obtain prior permission from Coal Controller's Organisation (CCO) by applying in a specified format. CCO may carry out necessary inspections and draw samples of CWR being despatched for ascertaining GCV and other particulars."</i>	Para 4.1.4: Whenever it is decided to dispose HCV rejects under this route, owner/deemed owner shall submit information to the Coal Controller Organisation (CCO) in a specified format. The owner/deemed owner shall certify the calorific value of such rejects disposed and submit the same to the CCO.
Para 4.2.3: <i>"Whenever it is decided to dispose HCV/LCV rejects under this route, owner/deemed owner shall obtain prior permission from Coal Controller's Organisation (CCO) by applying in a specified format. The owner/deemed owner shall also give an undertaking that due diligence was made for disposal of HCV rejects as per Para 4.1. CCO may carry out necessary inspections and draw samples."</i>	Para 4.2.3: Whenever it is decided to dispose HCV/LCV rejects under this route, owner/deemed owner shall submit information to the Coal Controller Organisation (CCO) in a specified format. The owner/deemed owner shall also submit an undertaking to the CCO that it has taken all steps for disposal of HCV rejects as per Para 4.1. The owner/deemed owner shall certify the calorific value of such rejects disposed and submit the same to the CCO.

3. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Alok Verma)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To,

1. CMD, Coal India Limited, Kolkata
2. CMD, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Telangana
3. CMD, NLCIL
4. CMD, CMPDIL

Copy for information and necessary actions to:

1. PS to Minister of Coal
2. PSO to Secretary Coal. Ministry of Coal
3. PPS to Additional Secretary(SKJ), Ministry of Coal
4. PPS to Additional Secretary(RB), Ministry of Coal
5. PPS to Joint Secretary(SKK), Ministry of Coal
6. PPS to Joint Secretary & FA, Ministry of Coal
7. PS to DDG, Ministry of Coal
8. PS to Advisor Projects

Copy to:

1. Director, NIC, Ministry of Coal, with a request to upload it on the website of the Ministry of Coal
2. Hindi Section for Hindi translation of above.
